Company or any third party subject to a limit equal to three times the Company’s adjusted share

capital and reserves.

6.   Interests of the Existing Directors, Proposed Director and Significant Shareholders

6.1   In addition to the warrants and options set out in paragraph 4 of this Part 5, the interests of the

Existing Directors, the Proposed Director and the persons connected with them (within the

meaning of section 252-255 of the CA 2006) in the share capital of the Company as at the date

of this document and as they are expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

   As at the date of
   this document   On Admission
   Percentage   Percentage
Existing Director/   Ordinary   of Existing   Ordinary   of  Enlarged
Proposed Director   Shares   Share Capital   Shares   Share Capital

Tony Richardson   621,667   0.9   16,313,388   6.4

Michael Ryan   134,586   0.2   134,586   0.1

Brendan Buckley   –   –   7,845,860   3.1

Cathal Friel   –   –   41,046,981*   16.2

Christian Milla   –   –   –   –

Maurice Treacy   –   –   –   –
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
Total   756,253   1.1   65,340,815   25.8   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––
* These Ordinary Shares are held by Raglan Road Capital Limited and Horizon Medical Technologies Limited, both

companies controlled by Cathal Friel, and Cathal Friel’s wife, Pamela Iyer.

68

172510      Proof 5      Monday, June 10, 2019 23:05

6.2   So far as the Existing Directors and the Proposed Director are aware, the only persons who are

directly or indirectly interested (within in the meaning of Chapter 5 of the DTR) in three per cent.

or more of the Ordinary Shares in issue as at the date of this document, and are expected (based

on the information available as at the date of this document) immediately following Admission (as

appropriate) are as follows:

   As at the date of
   this document   On Admission
   Percentage   Percentage
   Ordinary   of Existing   Ordinary   of  Enlarged
Shareholder   Shares   Share Capital   Shares   Share Capital

Livingbridge VC LLP   13,081,337   18.3   13,081,337   5.2

Kees Groen   4,780,320   6.7   4,780,320   1.9

Calculus   4,696,461   6.6   4,696,461   1.9

Tony Richardson   –   –   16,313,388   6.4

Cathal Friel   –   –   41,046,981   16.2

* These Ordinary Shares are held by Raglan Road Capital Limited and Horizon Medical Technologies Limited, both

companies controlled by Cathal Friel, and Cathal Friel’s wife, Pamela Iyer.

6.3   The Company’s significant shareholders listed above do not have and on Admission will not have

different voting rights to the Company’s other shareholders.

6.4   As at 10 June 2019 (being the latest practicable date prior to publication of this document) and

save as disclosed in this paragraph 6, the Directors are not aware of any person or persons who,

directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, following the implementation of the Proposals own or